

Index of Wage and Salary Earnings

2014, 1st quarter

Wage and salary earners' earnings rose by 1.8 per cent in January-March

According to preliminary data of Statistics Finland, the nominal earnings of wage and salary earners rose by 1.8 per cent in January-March 2014 when compared to the respective period in 2013. Real earnings rose by 0.5 per cent compared to the first quarter of the previous year, because the rise in earnings level was faster than that in consumer prices.

Year-on-year changes in index of wage and salary earnings 2000/1–2014/1, per cent



During the period from January–March 2013 to the respective period in 2014 the nominal earnings of wage and salary earners rose in the private sector by 1.9 per cent, in the central government sector by 2.3 per cent and in the local government sector by 1.0 per cent.

According to revised data and compared with the year before, the average increase in the level of earnings during year 2013 was 2.2 per cent and the increase in real earnings was 0.7 per cent. During 2013, the nominal earnings of wage and salary earners rose in the private sector by 2.4 per cent, in the central

government sector by 2.0 per cent, and in the local government sector by 1.7 per cent. Earnings increased by 2.2 per cent both for female and male employees during 2013.

Wage and salary earners' regular earnings increased by 1.8 per cent in January-March

According to preliminary data of Statistics Finland, wage and salary earners' regular earnings rose by 1.8 per cent in January–March 2014 when compared to the respective period in 2013. The increase was 1.9 per cent in the private sector, 2.3 per cent in the central government sector and 1.0 per cent in the local government sector.

Wage and salary earners' regular earnings refer to earnings for regular working hours exclusive of performance-based bonuses and other irregularly paid one-off items.

Index of wage and salary earnings and index of regular earnings are final as far as the year 2012

The indices are final as far as the year 2012 and they are based on final wage statistics. The indices for 2013 and 2014 are still preliminary. The indices for 2013 are mostly based on final wage statistics. The indices for 2014 are based on the effects of agreements and the wage drift.

Contents

Tables

Appendix tables

Appendix table 1. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and base of payment.....	4
Appendix table 2. Index of regular earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and base of payment.....	4
Appendix table 3. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and gender.....	5
Appendix table 4. Index of regular earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and gender.....	5
Appendix table 5. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by industry, (TOL 2008).....	6
Appendix table 6. Index of regular earnings 2010=100 by industry, (TOL 2008).....	8
Appendix table 7. Index of wage and salary earnings 2005=100 by employer sector and gender.....	10
Appendix table 8. Index of wage and salary earnings 2005=100 by industry, (TOL 2008).....	11
Appendix table 9. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100, percentage changes.....	13
Appendix table 10. Index of regular earnings 2010=100, percentage changes.....	15
Appendix table 11. Average monthly earnings by employer sector and gender.....	16
Revisions in these statistics.....	17

Appendix tables

Appendix table 1. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and base of payment

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Employer sector	Base of payment								
All sectors	Total	106,9	106,0	107,4	108,2	108,6	109,1	108,3	109,3
	Hourly paid	107,1	105,9	106,7	107,2	107,4	108,4	107,5	108,5
	Monthly paid	106,8	106,0	107,5	108,4	108,9	109,2	108,5	109,4
Private	Total	106,7	105,6	107,1	107,8	108,4	108,9	108,0	109,2
	Hourly paid	107,1	105,9	106,7	107,2	107,4	108,4	107,4	108,5
	Monthly paid	106,6	105,4	107,3	108,0	108,7	109,1	108,3	109,4
Local government	Total	106,8	106,7	107,9	108,6	108,7	108,8	108,5	109,0
	Hourly paid	106,0	106,1	107,0	107,8	108,0	108,1	107,7	108,2
	Monthly paid	106,8	106,7	107,9	108,7	108,7	108,9	108,5	109,0
Central government	Total	108,6	107,7	108,2	110,4	110,4	110,5	109,9	110,6
Others	Total	107,4	106,8	107,6	109,5	109,7	110,0	109,2	110,2

* Preliminary

Appendix table 2. Index of regular earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and base of payment

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Employer sector	Base of payment								
All sectors	Total	106,6	105,7	107,4	108,3	108,7	109,1	108,4	109,3
	Hourly paid	106,7	105,6	106,9	107,5	107,6	108,6	107,7	108,8
	Monthly paid	106,6	105,8	107,5	108,4	108,9	109,2	108,5	109,5
Private	Total	106,6	105,5	107,3	107,9	108,5	109,1	108,2	109,3
	Hourly paid	106,8	105,6	106,9	107,4	107,6	108,6	107,7	108,8
	Monthly paid	106,6	105,4	107,4	108,1	108,8	109,2	108,4	109,5
Local government	Total	106,2	106,0	107,7	108,5	108,5	108,7	108,3	108,8
	Hourly paid	105,5	105,6	107,0	107,8	108,0	108,1	107,7	108,2
	Monthly paid	106,2	106,0	107,7	108,5	108,5	108,7	108,4	108,8
Central government	Total	108,1	107,3	108,1	110,3	110,3	110,5	109,8	110,6
Others	Total	107,1	106,5	107,6	109,5	109,8	110,0	109,2	110,2

* Preliminary

Appendix table 3. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and gender

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Employer sector	Gender								
All sectors	Total	106,9	106,0	107,4	108,2	108,6	109,1	108,3	109,3
	Male	106,5	105,5	106,8	107,6	108,0	108,5	107,7	108,7
	Female	107,2	106,4	107,8	108,7	109,2	109,5	108,8	109,7
Private	Total	106,7	105,6	107,1	107,8	108,4	108,9	108,0	109,2
	Male	106,5	105,3	106,9	107,5	108,0	108,6	107,7	108,8
	Female	106,9	105,9	107,3	108,1	108,8	109,2	108,4	109,5
Local government	Total	106,8	106,7	107,9	108,6	108,7	108,8	108,5	109,0
	Male	105,6	105,6	106,7	107,4	107,4	107,4	107,2	107,5
	Female	107,0	106,8	108,1	108,8	108,9	109,1	108,7	109,2
Central government	Total	108,6	107,7	108,2	110,4	110,4	110,5	109,9	110,6
	Male	107,8	107,2	107,4	109,5	109,4	109,4	108,9	109,6
	Female	109,5	108,5	109,2	111,6	111,8	112,0	111,2	112,2
Others	Total	107,4	106,8	107,6	109,5	109,7	110,0	109,2	110,2
	Male	105,9	105,6	105,9	107,7	108,0	108,2	107,4	108,3
	Female	108,2	107,4	108,5	110,3	110,6	110,9	110,1	111,1

* Preliminary

Appendix table 4. Index of regular earnings 2010=100 by employer sector and gender

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Employer sector	Gender								
All sectors	Total	106,6	105,7	107,4	108,3	108,7	109,1	108,4	109,3
	Male	106,4	105,4	106,9	107,7	108,1	108,6	107,8	108,8
	Female	106,8	106,0	107,8	108,7	109,2	109,5	108,8	109,7
Private	Total	106,6	105,5	107,3	107,9	108,5	109,1	108,2	109,3
	Male	106,5	105,3	107,0	107,6	108,1	108,7	107,9	109,0
	Female	106,6	105,6	107,5	108,2	108,9	109,4	108,5	109,6
Local government	Total	106,2	106,0	107,7	108,5	108,5	108,7	108,3	108,8
	Male	105,0	105,0	106,4	107,1	107,1	107,2	107,0	107,3
	Female	106,4	106,2	107,9	108,7	108,8	108,9	108,6	109,0
Central government	Total	108,1	107,3	108,1	110,3	110,3	110,5	109,8	110,6
	Male	107,4	106,7	107,3	109,4	109,3	109,4	108,8	109,5
	Female	109,0	107,9	109,2	111,5	111,7	112,0	111,1	112,1
Others	Total	107,1	106,5	107,6	109,5	109,8	110,0	109,2	110,2
	Male	105,7	105,3	106,0	107,8	108,1	108,3	107,5	108,4
	Female	107,8	107,0	108,5	110,3	110,6	110,9	110,0	111,0

* Preliminary

Appendix table 5. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100 by industry, (TOL 2008)

	2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Industry								
A Agriculture and forestry	107,6	106,3	108,5	108,6	109,1	109,1	108,8	109,7
Hourly paid	106,4	105,3	107,2	106,9	107,3	106,9	107,1	107,8
Monthly paid	109,8	108,1	110,9	111,7	112,1	112,9	111,9	113,1
C Manufacturing	106,2	104,7	106,7	107,3	107,6	108,3	107,5	108,4
Hourly paid	107,5	105,8	106,4	106,9	107,2	108,3	107,2	108,1
Monthly paid	105,1	103,8	107,0	107,6	108,0	108,4	107,7	108,7
10-11 Manufacture of food and beverages	106,0	105,0	105,3	106,7	106,9	107,1	106,5	107,3
Hourly paid	106,8	105,6	105,6	107,3	107,1	107,3	106,8	107,6
Monthly paid	105,4	104,5	105,0	106,4	106,8	106,9	106,3	107,1
13-15 Manufacture of textiles, clothes and leather	106,6	106,0	106,8	108,8	109,1	109,6	108,6	109,8
Hourly paid	106,7	106,0	106,5	107,9	107,9	107,9	107,6	108,2
Monthly paid	106,5	106,0	107,2	110,0	110,8	111,7	109,9	111,9
16 Manufacture of wood	107,7	106,4	106,8	107,8	108,8	110,5	108,5	110,8
Hourly paid	107,5	106,7	106,0	107,2	108,6	110,0	107,9	110,3
Monthly paid	108,3	105,8	108,8	109,0	109,2	111,6	109,7	111,9
17 Manufacture of paper and paper products	108,7	107,4	108,5	109,8	110,5	110,6	109,9	110,9
Hourly paid	108,3	107,1	107,2	108,6	109,5	109,6	108,7	109,8
Monthly paid	109,2	108,0	110,9	111,9	112,5	112,5	112,0	112,9
19-22 Manufacture of chemicals	107,5	106,9	107,5	108,7	108,9	109,1	108,6	109,3
Hourly paid	106,1	105,6	104,8	105,7	105,7	105,6	105,4	105,8
Monthly paid	108,7	108,0	109,9	111,5	111,8	112,2	111,4	112,4
23 Manufacture of mineral products	107,9	106,8	107,1	107,9	109,0	109,4	108,3	109,6
Hourly paid	106,3	105,3	105,2	106,0	107,0	107,9	106,5	108,1
Monthly paid	109,1	107,8	108,3	109,1	110,3	110,4	109,5	110,6
24-30 Metal industry	105,1	103,2	106,5	106,6	106,9	107,7	106,9	107,7
Hourly paid	108,3	105,6	107,1	106,8	106,9	108,7	107,3	107,9
Monthly paid	103,4	101,9	106,1	106,4	106,8	107,2	106,7	107,6
24 Basic metals, hourly paid	105,9	103,1	104,8	103,9	105,0	107,7	105,3	106,9
25 Metal products, hourly paid	107,5	104,7	105,6	105,1	105,6	107,7	106,0	106,9
26-27 Electrical and optical, hourly paid	111,8	108,7	112,0	112,3	112,4	114,3	112,8	113,4
28-30 Machinery and transport eq. hourly paid	108,3	106,1	106,9	106,7	106,3	107,5	106,9	106,7
31 Manufacture of furniture	105,3	104,1	105,4	105,5	106,0	107,2	106,0	107,9
Hourly paid	103,8	102,9	104,3	104,6	105,4	106,2	105,1	107,1
Monthly paid	108,2	106,4	107,6	107,4	107,3	109,2	107,9	109,5
D Electricity, gas and air conditioning	105,5	104,3	105,0	105,3	105,7	107,8	106,0	108,0
Hourly paid	106,2	104,9	105,5	105,6	105,8	107,8	106,2	108,0
Monthly paid	105,2	104,1	104,9	105,2	105,6	107,9	105,9	108,1
E Water supply and waste	106,3	105,9	107,0	107,6	107,6	108,0	107,6	108,7
Hourly paid	104,1	104,4	104,8	105,7	105,6	105,7	105,4	105,9
Monthly paid	108,4	107,4	109,2	109,4	109,6	110,3	109,6	111,5
F Construction	106,8	105,8	107,0	107,7	108,2	109,3	108,1	109,4
Hourly paid	106,5	105,4	106,4	107,0	107,0	108,4	107,2	108,6
Monthly paid	107,4	106,5	108,1	109,3	110,7	111,0	109,8	111,2
G Trade	107,3	106,4	107,1	107,9	109,1	109,4	108,4	109,8
Hourly paid	106,6	107,1	106,1	107,3	107,9	108,7	107,5	108,9
Monthly paid	107,3	106,4	107,2	107,9	109,2	109,5	108,4	109,8
45 Sales and service of motor vehicles	108,8	107,3	108,8	109,4	109,6	109,9	109,4	110,3

	2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Hourly paid	107,1	107,1	106,5	108,0	108,1	108,3	107,7	108,5
Monthly paid	109,6	107,5	109,8	110,1	110,3	110,6	110,2	111,1
46-47 Wholesale and retail trade	107,0	106,3	106,8	107,6	109,0	109,4	108,2	109,7
H Transport and warehousing	106,9	106,0	107,4	108,2	108,7	109,1	108,4	109,7
Hourly paid	106,8	106,1	107,3	108,1	108,2	108,7	108,1	109,3
Monthly paid	107,1	105,9	107,6	108,3	109,2	109,5	108,6	110,1
49-51 Transport	107,5	106,6	108,0	109,2	109,9	110,2	109,3	110,4
Hourly paid	107,6	107,0	108,6	109,9	110,1	110,6	109,8	110,8
Monthly paid	107,3	106,2	107,4	108,4	109,6	109,8	108,8	110,0
52 Warehousing and supporting activities for transport	105,6	104,6	106,2	106,9	107,0	107,6	106,9	108,7
Hourly paid	106,2	105,2	106,1	107,1	106,0	106,9	106,5	108,0
Monthly paid	105,4	104,4	106,2	106,9	107,3	107,9	107,1	108,9
I Accommodation and food service activities	105,3	104,8	104,7	105,7	107,1	107,3	106,2	107,5
J Information and communication	107,5	105,8	108,3	108,6	108,8	109,3	108,8	109,7
61 Telecommunication	108,0	105,9	107,9	107,9	107,9	108,1	107,9	108,3
Hourly paid	107,5	105,1	106,1	105,5	106,6	109,7	107,0	109,9
Monthly paid	108,0	105,9	108,0	108,0	107,9	108,0	108,0	108,2
62-63 Computer programming and information	107,6	105,7	108,7	109,0	109,3	109,7	109,2	110,1
K Financial and insurance activities	106,2	105,1	107,8	108,1	108,4	108,7	108,2	109,0
64,66 Financial services	106,3	105,3	108,1	108,4	108,6	108,9	108,5	109,1
65 Insurance	106,0	104,3	106,6	107,1	107,5	108,1	107,3	108,5
L Real estate activities	106,3	105,2	106,2	107,6	108,4	108,5	107,7	108,8
M Professional, scientific and technical activities	107,2	105,9	107,6	108,3	108,7	109,0	108,4	109,3
69-70 Legal and accounting activities, consultancy	107,7	105,9	108,0	108,2	108,4	108,7	108,3	109,2
71-72 Technical services, research and development	106,6	105,6	107,1	107,9	108,2	108,5	107,9	108,8
N Administrative and support service activities	107,8	107,2	108,2	109,3	110,1	110,3	109,5	110,7
Hourly paid	107,6	107,1	109,0	109,2	109,2	109,1	109,1	109,9
Monthly paid	107,8	107,2	107,9	109,4	110,3	110,7	109,6	110,9
O Public administration and defence	108,0	107,5	108,3	109,9	109,9	110,0	109,5	110,2
841 Public administration	108,1	107,7	108,6	110,0	110,0	110,1	109,7	110,2
842 Provision of services to the community	107,7	107,3	107,5	109,5	109,5	109,6	109,0	109,7
P Education	106,7	106,4	107,3	108,7	108,8	109,0	108,5	109,1
Q Human health and social work activities	106,9	106,7	107,9	108,8	108,9	109,1	108,7	109,3
86 Human health activities	108,1	107,7	109,1	109,9	110,0	110,2	109,8	110,3
87-88 Social work activities	105,4	105,3	106,4	107,4	107,6	107,9	107,3	108,0
R Arts, entertainment and recreation	108,1	107,4	108,4	109,7	110,0	110,3	109,6	110,5
S Other service activities	106,2	105,5	106,3	107,9	108,2	108,3	107,7	108,5
9491 Religious organisations	104,9	104,3	104,6	106,6	106,7	106,9	106,2	107,0

* Preliminary

Appendix table 6. Index of regular earnings 2010=100 by industry, (TOL 2008)

	2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Industry								
A Agriculture and forestry	107,1	105,8	108,5	108,6	109,0	109,0	108,8	109,7
Hourly paid	105,8	104,7	107,2	106,9	107,4	107,0	107,1	107,9
Monthly paid	109,5	107,9	110,7	111,6	112,0	112,7	111,8	113,0
C Manufacturing	106,6	105,1	107,0	107,5	107,9	108,6	107,7	108,7
Hourly paid	107,0	105,3	106,7	107,2	107,5	108,6	107,5	108,4
Monthly paid	106,2	104,9	107,2	107,7	108,2	108,6	107,9	108,9
10-11 Manufacture of food and beverages	106,2	105,3	106,0	107,5	107,7	107,8	107,3	108,1
Hourly paid	106,1	104,9	105,9	107,6	107,4	107,7	107,2	107,9
Monthly paid	106,3	105,5	106,1	107,4	107,9	108,0	107,3	108,2
13-15 Manufacture of textiles, clothes and leather	105,9	105,3	106,8	108,8	109,1	109,6	108,6	109,8
Hourly paid	105,8	105,1	106,7	108,1	108,1	108,1	107,8	108,4
Monthly paid	106,0	105,5	107,0	109,7	110,5	111,4	109,7	111,7
16 Manufacture of wood	107,3	106,0	107,2	108,1	109,1	110,9	108,8	111,2
Hourly paid	106,5	105,8	106,3	107,5	108,8	110,3	108,2	110,6
Monthly paid	108,9	106,4	109,3	109,5	109,8	112,2	110,2	112,5
17 Manufacture of paper and paper products	108,0	106,8	108,6	109,9	110,6	110,8	110,0	111,0
Hourly paid	107,1	105,8	107,4	108,8	109,6	109,8	108,9	110,0
Monthly paid	109,9	108,6	110,9	112,0	112,5	112,6	112,0	112,9
19-22 Manufacture of chemicals	107,1	106,5	107,9	109,2	109,4	109,5	109,0	109,8
Hourly paid	106,8	106,3	107,3	108,2	108,2	108,1	107,9	108,4
Monthly paid	107,4	106,7	108,5	110,1	110,4	110,8	110,0	111,0
23 Manufacture of mineral products	107,1	106,0	107,0	107,8	108,9	109,3	108,3	109,5
Hourly paid	105,7	104,7	105,2	106,0	106,9	107,9	106,5	108,1
Monthly paid	108,1	106,9	108,3	109,1	110,2	110,3	109,5	110,5
24-30 Metal industry	106,1	104,2	106,5	106,6	107,0	107,8	107,0	107,8
Hourly paid	107,5	104,9	106,6	106,4	106,5	108,2	106,9	107,4
Monthly paid	105,3	103,8	106,5	106,8	107,2	107,6	107,0	108,0
24 Basic metals, hourly paid	106,6	103,7	105,1	104,2	105,3	108,0	105,7	107,2
25 Metal products, hourly paid	107,2	104,5	106,2	105,7	106,2	108,3	106,6	107,5
26-27 Electrical and optical, hourly paid	110,5	107,3	110,2	110,5	110,6	112,4	110,9	111,5
28-30 Machinery and transport eq. hourly paid	106,8	104,6	106,1	105,9	105,5	106,6	106,0	105,8
31 Manufacture of furniture	106,2	104,9	106,9	107,0	107,5	108,7	107,5	109,4
Hourly paid	105,3	104,4	106,4	106,7	107,5	108,3	107,2	109,3
Monthly paid	107,8	106,0	107,7	107,6	107,5	109,4	108,0	109,6
D Electricity, gas and air conditioning	105,3	104,1	106,0	106,2	106,6	108,8	106,9	109,0
Hourly paid	105,6	104,3	105,8	105,9	106,1	108,1	106,5	108,3
Monthly paid	105,2	104,1	106,0	106,4	106,8	109,1	107,1	109,3
E Water supply and waste	106,1	105,7	107,2	107,7	107,8	108,2	107,7	108,9
Hourly paid	104,2	104,6	105,0	105,9	105,9	105,9	105,7	106,1
Monthly paid	107,9	106,9	109,2	109,5	109,6	110,3	109,7	111,5
F Construction	107,0	105,9	107,2	107,9	108,4	109,5	108,3	109,7
Hourly paid	106,5	105,4	106,6	107,2	107,2	108,6	107,4	108,8
Monthly paid	107,9	107,0	108,3	109,6	110,9	111,3	110,0	111,5
G Trade	106,7	105,8	107,1	107,9	109,1	109,5	108,4	109,8
Hourly paid	106,3	106,9	106,3	107,5	108,1	108,9	107,7	109,1
Monthly paid	106,7	105,8	107,2	107,9	109,2	109,5	108,5	109,8
45 Sales and service of motor vehicles	108,0	106,6	108,7	109,4	109,6	109,9	109,4	110,3

	2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Hourly paid	106,7	106,7	106,7	108,3	108,3	108,5	108,0	108,7
Monthly paid	108,6	106,5	109,7	109,9	110,2	110,5	110,1	111,0
46-47 Wholesale and retail trade	106,4	105,7	106,8	107,6	109,1	109,4	108,2	109,7
H Transport and warehousing	107,0	106,0	107,6	108,4	108,8	109,3	108,5	109,8
Hourly paid	106,9	106,2	107,5	108,4	108,4	109,0	108,3	109,5
Monthly paid	107,0	105,9	107,6	108,3	109,2	109,5	108,6	110,1
49-51 Transport	107,8	106,9	108,4	109,6	110,3	110,6	109,7	110,8
Hourly paid	108,0	107,4	109,0	110,4	110,6	111,0	110,2	111,2
Monthly paid	107,5	106,4	107,9	108,8	110,1	110,3	109,3	110,5
52 Warehousing and supporting activities for transport	105,5	104,5	106,1	106,9	106,9	107,6	106,9	108,6
Hourly paid	106,1	105,1	106,1	107,1	106,0	106,9	106,5	108,0
Monthly paid	105,3	104,3	106,1	106,8	107,2	107,8	107,0	108,8
I Accommodation and food service activities	104,3	103,8	104,8	105,7	107,1	107,4	106,3	107,6
J Information and communication	107,2	105,4	108,1	108,4	108,7	109,2	108,6	109,5
61 Telecommunication	108,6	106,5	108,7	108,7	108,7	108,8	108,7	109,0
Hourly paid	107,0	104,7	106,5	105,9	106,9	110,1	107,3	110,3
Monthly paid	108,7	106,6	108,7	108,7	108,7	108,8	108,7	109,0
62-63 Computer programming and information	107,0	105,2	108,4	108,7	109,0	109,4	108,9	109,8
K Financial and insurance activities	106,6	105,4	108,1	108,4	108,7	109,0	108,6	109,3
64,66 Financial services	106,6	105,6	108,2	108,4	108,7	109,0	108,6	109,2
65 Insurance	106,5	104,8	107,8	108,3	108,7	109,3	108,5	109,7
L Real estate activities	106,2	105,1	106,6	108,0	108,7	108,9	108,1	109,2
M Professional, scientific and technical activities	106,6	105,3	107,6	108,3	108,7	109,0	108,4	109,3
69-70 Legal and accounting activities, consultancy	107,0	105,2	108,1	108,2	108,5	108,7	108,4	109,3
71-72 Technical services, research and development	106,1	105,1	107,2	108,0	108,3	108,6	108,0	108,9
N Administrative and support service activities	107,1	106,5	108,1	109,3	110,0	110,3	109,4	110,6
Hourly paid	106,9	106,4	109,0	109,2	109,2	109,1	109,1	109,9
Monthly paid	107,1	106,5	107,9	109,3	110,3	110,6	109,5	110,8
O Public administration and defence	107,5	107,0	108,2	109,7	109,7	109,9	109,4	110,0
841 Public administration	107,5	107,1	108,3	109,7	109,7	109,8	109,4	109,9
842 Provision of services to the community	107,3	106,9	107,5	109,5	109,5	109,6	109,0	109,7
P Education	106,3	106,0	107,3	108,6	108,8	109,0	108,4	109,1
Q Human health and social work activities	106,4	106,1	107,8	108,7	108,9	109,1	108,6	109,2
86 Human health activities	107,5	107,1	109,0	109,8	109,9	110,0	109,7	110,2
87-88 Social work activities	104,9	104,9	106,3	107,4	107,5	107,8	107,2	107,9
R Arts, entertainment and recreation	107,3	106,7	108,4	109,6	110,0	110,3	109,6	110,5
S Other service activities	106,2	105,5	106,4	108,0	108,3	108,4	107,8	108,6
9491 Religious organisations	104,8	104,3	104,6	106,6	106,7	106,9	106,2	107,0

* Preliminary

Appendix table 7. Index of wage and salary earnings 2005=100 by employer sector and gender

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Employer sector	Gender								
All sectors	Total	128,0	127,0	128,6	129,6	130,1	130,7	129,8	130,9
	Male	126,0	124,8	126,4	127,3	127,8	128,4	127,5	128,6
	Female	129,8	128,9	130,5	131,6	132,2	132,5	131,7	132,8
Private	Total	127,2	125,8	127,7	128,4	129,1	129,8	128,8	130,1
	Male	125,6	124,2	126,1	126,8	127,3	128,1	127,1	128,3
	Female	128,6	127,4	129,1	130,1	130,9	131,4	130,4	131,8
Local government	Total	129,1	129,0	130,4	131,3	131,4	131,6	131,2	131,7
	Male	125,0	125,0	126,3	127,1	127,1	127,2	126,9	127,3
	Female	130,3	130,1	131,6	132,6	132,7	132,9	132,4	133,0
Central government	Total	135,1	134,1	134,6	137,3	137,4	137,6	136,7	137,7
	Male	132,6	131,8	132,0	134,6	134,5	134,5	133,9	134,7
	Female	138,8	137,4	138,4	141,4	141,6	142,0	140,9	142,1
Others	Total	127,1	126,4	127,3	129,5	129,8	130,1	129,2	130,3
	Male	125,4	125,0	125,4	127,5	127,8	128,0	127,2	128,2
	Female	128,0	127,1	128,4	130,5	130,9	131,2	130,2	131,4

* Preliminary

Appendix table 8. Index of wage and salary earnings 2005=100 by industry, (TOL 2008)

	2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Industry								
A Agriculture and forestry	129,3	127,8	130,4	130,5	131,1	131,1	130,8	131,9
Hourly paid	123,7	122,4	124,6	124,3	124,8	124,3	124,5	125,4
Monthly paid	133,8	131,8	135,2	136,2	136,7	137,6	136,4	137,9
C Manufacturing	124,4	122,6	125,0	125,6	126,1	126,9	125,9	127,0
Hourly paid	125,0	123,1	123,8	124,3	124,6	125,9	124,6	125,7
Monthly paid	124,0	122,4	126,2	126,9	127,3	127,8	127,0	128,2
10-11 Manufacture of food and beverages	129,1	127,9	128,3	130,0	130,3	130,4	129,8	130,7
Hourly paid	128,0	126,6	126,7	128,7	128,4	128,7	128,1	129,0
Monthly paid	130,3	129,3	129,9	131,6	132,1	132,2	131,4	132,5
13-15 Manufacture of textiles, clothes and leather	122,9	122,2	123,1	125,4	125,8	126,3	125,2	126,5
Hourly paid	121,8	121,0	121,7	123,3	123,2	123,3	122,9	123,5
Monthly paid	125,8	125,3	126,7	129,9	130,8	131,9	129,8	132,2
16 Manufacture of wood	127,5	126,0	126,4	127,5	128,7	130,8	128,4	131,1
Hourly paid	125,0	124,1	123,3	124,7	126,3	128,0	125,6	128,3
Monthly paid	133,6	130,5	134,1	134,4	134,7	137,7	135,3	138,0
17 Manufacture of paper and paper products	127,2	125,8	127,0	128,5	129,4	129,6	128,6	129,9
Hourly paid	125,2	123,7	123,9	125,5	126,5	126,7	125,7	127,0
Monthly paid	131,5	130,0	133,5	134,8	135,4	135,5	134,8	135,9
19-22 Manufacture of chemicals	127,8	127,1	127,8	129,3	129,5	129,7	129,1	130,0
Hourly paid	124,2	123,7	122,7	123,7	123,7	123,7	123,4	123,9
Monthly paid	132,0	131,1	133,4	135,4	135,8	136,2	135,2	136,5
23 Manufacture of mineral products	131,6	130,2	130,5	131,5	132,8	133,3	132,0	133,6
Hourly paid	130,9	129,6	129,5	130,6	131,7	132,9	131,2	133,1
Monthly paid	130,9	129,4	130,0	131,0	132,4	132,5	131,5	132,7
24-30 Metal industry	121,5	119,3	123,1	123,2	123,5	124,5	123,6	124,5
Hourly paid	124,3	121,3	122,9	122,6	122,7	124,7	123,2	123,8
Monthly paid	119,7	117,9	122,9	123,2	123,7	124,1	123,5	124,6
24 Basic metals, hourly paid	122,4	119,1	121,1	120,0	121,3	124,4	121,7	123,5
25 Metal products, hourly paid	126,4	123,2	124,2	123,6	124,2	126,6	124,6	125,7
26-27 Electrical and optical, hourly paid	127,8	124,2	128,1	128,4	128,5	130,6	128,9	129,6
28-30 Machinery and transport eq. hourly paid	122,5	119,9	120,9	120,7	120,2	121,5	120,8	120,6
31 Manufacture of furniture	124,5	123,1	124,7	124,9	125,4	126,8	125,5	127,7
Hourly paid	123,9	122,9	124,6	124,9	125,8	126,8	125,5	127,9
Monthly paid	128,6	126,4	127,8	127,6	127,5	129,8	128,2	130,0
D Electricity, gas and air conditioning	125,7	124,3	125,2	125,6	126,0	128,6	126,4	128,8
Hourly paid	120,4	119,0	119,7	119,8	120,0	122,2	120,4	122,5
Monthly paid	128,3	126,9	127,8	128,2	128,8	131,5	129,1	131,7
E Water supply and waste	132,0	131,6	132,9	133,6	133,7	134,2	133,6	135,0
Hourly paid	121,8	122,3	122,7	123,7	123,7	123,7	123,4	124,0
Monthly paid	134,1	132,9	135,1	135,3	135,6	136,4	135,6	137,9
F Construction	129,3	128,1	129,5	130,4	131,0	132,3	130,8	132,5
Hourly paid	127,9	126,6	127,8	128,5	128,5	130,3	128,8	130,4
Monthly paid	132,4	131,3	133,3	134,8	136,5	136,9	135,4	137,1
G Trade	127,6	126,6	127,4	128,3	129,8	130,2	128,9	130,6
Hourly paid	126,5	127,1	125,9	127,3	128,0	128,9	127,5	129,2
Monthly paid	127,8	126,6	127,6	128,4	130,0	130,3	129,1	130,7
45 Sales and service of motor vehicles	126,5	124,8	126,4	127,2	127,4	127,8	127,2	128,2

	2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Hourly paid	128,3	128,3	127,5	129,3	129,4	129,6	129,0	129,9
Monthly paid	126,2	123,7	126,4	126,8	127,0	127,4	126,9	128,0
46-47 Wholesale and retail trade	127,8	126,9	127,6	128,5	130,2	130,6	129,2	131,0
H Transport and warehousing	130,5	129,4	131,1	132,1	132,7	133,2	132,3	133,9
Hourly paid	130,9	130,0	131,5	132,5	132,6	133,3	132,4	133,9
Monthly paid	130,2	128,8	130,8	131,8	132,8	133,2	132,1	133,9
49-51 Transport	132,2	131,2	132,9	134,3	135,2	135,5	134,5	135,8
Hourly paid	134,4	133,6	135,6	137,3	137,5	138,0	137,1	138,3
Monthly paid	129,9	128,5	130,0	131,2	132,6	132,9	131,7	133,1
52 Warehousing and supporting activities for transport	127,8	126,6	128,5	129,4	129,4	130,2	129,4	131,5
Hourly paid	125,9	124,7	125,8	127,0	125,6	126,8	126,3	128,0
Monthly paid	128,1	126,9	129,1	129,9	130,4	131,1	130,1	132,4
I Accommodation and food service activities	123,9	123,4	123,2	124,3	126,0	126,3	124,9	126,5
J Information and communication	128,7	126,5	129,6	129,9	130,2	130,8	130,1	131,2
61 Telecommunication	132,8	130,2	132,7	132,7	132,7	132,9	132,7	133,1
Hourly paid	131,0	128,2	129,4	128,7	129,9	133,8	130,4	134,0
Monthly paid	133,0	130,5	133,0	133,0	132,9	133,0	133,0	133,3
62-63 Computer programming and information	127,5	125,3	128,9	129,3	129,6	130,1	129,5	130,6
K Financial and insurance activities	133,8	132,4	135,8	136,2	136,6	137,0	136,4	137,3
64,66 Financial services	132,8	131,6	135,1	135,5	135,8	136,1	135,6	136,4
65 Insurance	137,3	135,1	138,1	138,7	139,3	140,1	139,1	140,6
L Real estate activities	134,2	132,8	134,1	135,9	136,9	137,1	136,0	137,4
M Professional, scientific and technical activities	127,9	126,3	128,3	129,2	129,6	130,0	129,3	130,4
69-70 Legal and accounting activities, consultancy	130,6	128,4	130,9	131,1	131,4	131,7	131,3	132,4
71-72 Technical services, research and development	127,7	126,4	128,2	129,2	129,5	129,9	129,2	130,2
N Administrative and support service activities	127,9	127,3	128,4	129,8	130,7	130,9	129,9	131,3
Hourly paid	123,5	123,0	125,1	125,4	125,4	125,2	125,3	126,2
Monthly paid	130,0	129,3	130,1	131,8	133,0	133,4	132,1	133,7
O Public administration and defence	133,1	132,5	133,6	135,5	135,5	135,6	135,0	135,8
841 Public administration	133,4	132,8	134,1	135,8	135,8	135,9	135,4	136,0
842 Provision of services to the community	132,3	131,8	132,0	134,5	134,5	134,7	133,9	134,8
P Education	129,4	129,0	130,1	131,8	131,9	132,2	131,5	132,3
Q Human health and social work activities	128,8	128,6	130,0	131,1	131,3	131,5	131,0	131,7
86 Human health activities	130,5	130,1	131,7	132,7	132,8	133,0	132,5	133,1
87-88 Social work activities	126,6	126,5	127,8	129,1	129,3	129,6	128,9	129,7
R Arts, entertainment and recreation	125,3	124,6	125,7	127,2	127,6	127,9	127,1	128,1
S Other service activities	126,3	125,5	126,4	128,3	128,7	128,8	128,1	129,1
9491 Religious organisations	121,7	121,1	121,3	123,7	123,8	124,0	123,2	124,1

* Preliminary

Appendix table 9. Index of wage and salary earnings 2010=100, percentage changes

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Industry	Change								
All employees	Annual change	2,8	3,2	2,3	2,1	2,4	2,0	2,2	1,8
	Quarterly change	0,7	.	0,5	0,8	0,4	0,4	.	0,2
Male	Annual change	2,6	2,9	2,3	2,1	2,3	1,9	2,2	1,8
	Quarterly change	0,9	.	0,3	0,7	0,4	0,5	.	0,2
Female	Annual change	3,0	3,4	2,2	2,1	2,4	2,2	2,2	1,8
	Quarterly change	0,5	.	0,6	0,9	0,4	0,3	.	0,2
Hourly paid	Annual change	3,0	3,4	1,6	1,5	1,5	1,3	1,5	1,7
	Quarterly change	1,2	.	-0,4	0,5	0,2	0,9	.	0,1
Monthly paid	Annual change	2,8	3,1	2,4	2,3	2,6	2,2	2,4	1,8
	Quarterly change	0,6	.	0,6	0,8	0,5	0,3	.	0,2
Central government	Annual change	3,8	3,9	2,0	2,1	2,0	1,8	2,0	2,3
	Quarterly change	0,3	.	-0,4	2,0	0,0	0,1	.	0,1
Local government	Annual change	2,8	3,6	1,2	1,9	1,9	1,9	1,7	1,0
	Quarterly change	0,1	.	1,0	0,7	0,1	0,1	.	0,1
Private	Annual change	2,7	3,0	2,6	2,2	2,5	2,1	2,4	1,9
	Quarterly change	1,0	.	0,4	0,6	0,5	0,5	.	0,2
Others	Annual change	3,0	3,5	1,9	2,3	2,4	2,4	2,2	2,4
	Quarterly change	0,2	.	0,2	1,7	0,3	0,3	.	0,1
A Agriculture and forestry	Annual change	4,5	5,0	3,0	2,8	2,3	1,3	2,3	1,2
	Quarterly change	0,9	.	0,8	0,1	0,4	0,0	.	0,6
C Manufacturing	Annual change	2,3	2,5	3,1	2,8	2,8	2,0	2,7	1,6
	Quarterly change	1,4	.	0,5	0,5	0,3	0,7	.	0,1
D Electricity, gas and air conditioning	Annual change	1,9	2,2	1,1	1,6	1,5	2,3	1,6	2,9
	Quarterly change	1,3	.	-0,4	0,2	0,4	2,1	.	0,2
E Water supply and waste	Annual change	2,4	3,2	1,1	1,5	1,9	1,7	1,5	1,6
	Quarterly change	0,6	.	0,7	0,5	0,1	0,4	.	0,6
F Construction	Annual change	2,4	3,0	2,0	2,1	2,2	2,3	2,2	2,3
	Quarterly change	0,9	.	0,2	0,7	0,4	1,0	.	0,1
G Trade	Annual change	2,6	2,7	2,2	1,0	2,1	2,0	1,8	2,5
	Quarterly change	0,4	.	-0,2	0,7	1,2	0,3	.	0,3
H Transport and warehousing	Annual change	3,8	3,9	2,5	2,0	2,4	2,1	2,2	2,1
	Quarterly change	0,7	.	0,5	0,8	0,4	0,4	.	0,5
I Accommodation and food service activities	Annual change	2,6	2,5	1,3	0,2	1,7	2,0	1,3	2,7
	Quarterly change	0,0	.	-0,5	0,9	1,3	0,2	.	0,2
J Information and communication	Annual change	3,5	3,4	3,6	3,2	3,0	1,7	2,8	1,2
	Quarterly change	1,8	.	0,7	0,2	0,2	0,5	.	0,3
K Financial and insurance activities	Annual change	2,0	2,5	3,2	3,2	3,2	2,4	3,0	1,1
	Quarterly change	1,2	.	1,5	0,3	0,3	0,3	.	0,2
L Real estate activities	Annual change	3,4	2,4	3,1	1,9	2,4	2,2	2,4	2,4
	Quarterly change	0,4	.	-0,1	1,4	0,7	0,2	.	0,2
M Professional, scientific and technical activities	Annual change	3,4	3,7	2,7	2,5	2,6	1,6	2,3	1,6
	Quarterly change	1,2	.	0,4	0,7	0,3	0,3	.	0,3

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
N Administrative and support service activities	Annual change	3,4	3,9	2,2	1,6	2,3	2,3	2,1	2,3
	Quarterly change	0,2	.	0,3	1,1	0,7	0,2	.	0,3
O Public administration and defence	Annual change	3,1	3,7	1,7	2,1	2,0	1,9	1,9	1,7
	Quarterly change	0,2	.	0,3	1,4	0,0	0,1	.	0,1
P Education	Annual change	2,8	3,4	1,4	2,0	2,1	2,2	1,9	1,7
	Quarterly change	0,1	.	0,6	1,3	0,1	0,2	.	0,1
Q Human health and social work activities	Annual change	2,9	3,6	1,4	2,1	2,1	2,1	1,9	1,3
	Quarterly change	0,2	.	0,9	0,8	0,1	0,2	.	0,1
R Arts, entertainment and recreation	Annual change	3,6	4,2	2,1	1,9	2,0	2,1	2,0	1,9
	Quarterly change	0,3	.	0,3	1,1	0,3	0,3	.	0,1
S Other service activities	Annual change	2,8	3,0	1,9	2,2	2,2	2,0	2,1	2,1
	Quarterly change	0,3	.	0,1	1,5	0,3	0,1	.	0,2

* Preliminary

Appendix table 10. Index of regular earnings 2010=100, percentage changes

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Industry	Change								
All employees	Annual change	2,8	3,1	2,6	2,4	2,7	2,3	2,5	1,8
	Quarterly change	0,7	.	0,7	0,8	0,4	0,4	.	0,2
Male	Annual change	2,7	3,0	2,5	2,3	2,5	2,1	2,3	1,8
	Quarterly change	0,9	.	0,5	0,7	0,4	0,5	.	0,2
Female	Annual change	2,9	3,3	2,6	2,5	2,8	2,5	2,6	1,8
	Quarterly change	0,5	.	0,9	0,9	0,4	0,3	.	0,2
Hourly paid	Annual change	2,6	3,1	2,1	2,0	2,0	1,8	2,0	1,7
	Quarterly change	1,2	.	0,2	0,5	0,2	0,9	.	0,1
Monthly paid	Annual change	2,8	3,2	2,7	2,5	2,8	2,4	2,6	1,8
	Quarterly change	0,6	.	0,9	0,8	0,5	0,3	.	0,2
Central government	Annual change	3,4	3,6	2,4	2,5	2,4	2,2	2,4	2,3
	Quarterly change	0,3	.	0,0	2,0	0,0	0,1	.	0,1
Local government	Annual change	2,5	3,3	1,7	2,4	2,4	2,3	2,2	1,0
	Quarterly change	0,1	.	1,4	0,7	0,1	0,1	.	0,1
Private	Annual change	2,8	3,0	2,8	2,4	2,8	2,3	2,6	1,9
	Quarterly change	1,0	.	0,6	0,6	0,5	0,5	.	0,2
Others	Annual change	2,9	3,3	2,2	2,6	2,7	2,8	2,6	2,4
	Quarterly change	0,2	.	0,5	1,7	0,3	0,3	.	0,1
A Agriculture and forestry	Annual change	3,9	4,4	3,4	3,2	2,7	1,8	2,8	1,1
	Quarterly change	0,9	.	1,2	0,1	0,4	0,0	.	0,6
C Manufacturing	Annual change	2,8	2,9	3,0	2,6	2,7	1,9	2,6	1,6
	Quarterly change	1,4	.	0,4	0,5	0,4	0,7	.	0,1
D Electricity, gas and air conditioning	Annual change	1,8	2,1	2,2	2,6	2,6	3,3	2,7	2,9
	Quarterly change	1,3	.	0,6	0,2	0,4	2,1	.	0,2
E Water supply and waste	Annual change	2,2	3,0	1,4	1,9	2,2	2,0	1,9	1,6
	Quarterly change	0,6	.	1,0	0,5	0,1	0,4	.	0,6
F Construction	Annual change	2,3	2,9	2,0	2,1	2,2	2,4	2,2	2,3
	Quarterly change	0,9	.	0,2	0,7	0,4	1,0	.	0,1
G Trade	Annual change	2,6	2,7	2,8	1,5	2,7	2,6	2,4	2,5
	Quarterly change	0,4	.	0,4	0,7	1,2	0,3	.	0,3
H Transport and warehousing	Annual change	3,7	3,8	2,6	2,1	2,5	2,1	2,3	2,1
	Quarterly change	0,7	.	0,5	0,8	0,4	0,4	.	0,5
I Accommodation and food service activities	Annual change	2,1	2,0	2,4	1,2	2,7	3,0	2,3	2,7
	Quarterly change	0,0	.	0,5	0,9	1,3	0,2	.	0,2
J Information and communication	Annual change	3,6	3,5	3,7	3,3	3,1	1,8	3,0	1,2
	Quarterly change	1,8	.	0,9	0,2	0,2	0,5	.	0,3
K Financial and insurance activities	Annual change	2,7	3,2	3,2	3,2	3,2	2,3	3,0	1,1
	Quarterly change	1,2	.	1,4	0,3	0,3	0,3	.	0,2
L Real estate activities	Annual change	3,7	2,7	3,5	2,3	2,8	2,6	2,8	2,4
	Quarterly change	0,4	.	0,4	1,4	0,7	0,2	.	0,2
M Professional, scientific and technical activities	Annual change	3,0	3,3	3,3	3,1	3,2	2,2	2,9	1,6
	Quarterly change	1,2	.	0,9	0,7	0,3	0,3	.	0,3

		2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
N Administrative and support service activities	Annual change	2,9	3,4	2,8	2,2	2,9	3,0	2,7	2,3
	Quarterly change	0,2	.	1,0	1,1	0,7	0,2	.	0,3
O Public administration and defence	Annual change	2,9	3,5	2,0	2,4	2,3	2,2	2,2	1,7
	Quarterly change	0,2	.	0,6	1,4	0,0	0,1	.	0,1
P Education	Annual change	2,6	3,2	1,8	2,4	2,5	2,5	2,3	1,7
	Quarterly change	0,1	.	0,9	1,3	0,1	0,2	.	0,1
Q Human health and social work activities	Annual change	2,6	3,4	1,8	2,5	2,5	2,5	2,3	1,3
	Quarterly change	0,2	.	1,4	0,8	0,1	0,2	.	0,1
R Arts, entertainment and recreation	Annual change	3,1	3,7	2,8	2,6	2,8	2,8	2,7	1,9
	Quarterly change	0,3	.	1,0	1,1	0,3	0,3	.	0,1
S Other service activities	Annual change	2,7	2,8	2,1	2,3	2,3	2,2	2,2	2,1
	Quarterly change	0,3	.	0,2	1,5	0,3	0,1	.	0,2

* Preliminary

Appendix table 11. Average monthly earnings by employer sector and gender

			2012/4	2012	2013/1*	2013/2*	2013/3*	2013/4*	2013*	2014/1*
Employer sector	Base of payment	Gender								
All sectors	Total	Total	3 210	3 184	3 226	3 252	3 265	3 276	3 255	3 283
		Male	3 517	3 483	3 531	3 557	3 570	3 586	3 561	3 593
		Female	2 908	2 893	2 925	2 951	2 963	2 971	2 952	2 976
	Hourly paid	Total	2 621	2 593	2 612	2 625	2 630	2 654	2 630	2 657
		Monthly paid	Total	3 342	3 316	3 363	3 392	3 406	3 415	3 394
	Private and Others	Total	Total	3 286	3 254	3 299	3 323	3 341	3 356	3 330
Male			3 523	3 487	3 537	3 560	3 576	3 594	3 567	3 602
Female			2 945	2 921	2 957	2 982	3 000	3 011	2 987	3 018
Local government	Total	Total	2 904	2 902	2 933	2 954	2 956	2 959	2 950	2 962
		Male	3 275	3 273	3 307	3 329	3 329	3 332	3 324	3 335
		Female	2 798	2 795	2 826	2 847	2 849	2 853	2 844	2 856
Central government	Total	Total	3 612	3 579	3 599	3 672	3 673	3 678	3 655	3 681
		Male	3 872	3 832	3 855	3 930	3 928	3 929	3 910	3 933
		Female	3 317	3 297	3 308	3 379	3 384	3 393	3 366	3 396

* Preliminary

Revisions in these statistics

The data of the statistics have become revised according to the table below. For more information about data revisions in these statistics, see Section 3 of the quality description (in Finnish).

Revisions to data in the index of wage and salary earnings and the index of regular earnings ¹⁾

Aggregate	Reference period	Latest release 28.5.2014	1st release	Revision
Index of wage and salary earnings	Q1/2013	2,3	2,2	0,1
	Q2/2013	2,1	2,1	0,0
	Q3/2013	2,4	2,2	0,2
	Q4/2013	2,0	1,8	0,2
	2013	2,2	2,0	0,2
Index of regular earnings	Q1/2013	2,6	2,6	0,0
	Q2/2013	2,4	2,4	0,0
	Q3/2013	2,7	2,5	0,2
	Q4/2013	2,3	2,1	0,2
	2013	2,5	2,4	0,1

1) Revision describes the difference on annual change percentages between the latest and the first release (measured in percentage points). First release refers to the point of time when preliminary data for the reference period were first published.

Suomen virallinen tilasto
Finlands officiella statistik
Official Statistics of Finland

Wages, Salaries and Labour Costs 2014

Inquiries

Anu Uttu 09 1734 2322 (9.6.2014 => 029 551 2322)

Harri Nummila 09 1734 3235 (9.6.2014 => 029 551 3235)

Director in charge:

Hannele Orjala

palkat.indeksit@tilastokeskus.fi

www.stat.fi

Source: Index of wage and salary earnings 2014, 1st quarter. Statistics Finland